accounting model for long-lived  assets that are to be disposed of by sale. SFAS
144  requires  that  long-lived  assets  that are to be  disposed  of by sale be
measured  at the  lower  of  book  value  or  fair  value  less  cost  to  sell.
Additionally,  SFAS 144 expands the scope of discontinued  operations to include
all components of an entity with operations that (1) can be  distinguished  from
the rest of the entity and (2) will be eliminated from the ongoing operations of
the entity in a disposal  transaction.  The  provisions  of this  Statement  are
effective  for  financial  statements  issued for fiscal years  beginning  after
December 15, 2001. The adoption of SFAS 144 did not have a significant impact on
the Company's financial condition or results of operation because the impairment
assessment under SFAS 144 is largely unchanged from SFAS 121.

   F-41

The following  table presents the pro forma results of operations as a result of
adopting SFAS 142 (in thousands except per share data):

   THREE MONTHS ENDED
   MARCH 31,
   2002   2001
Reported net earnings   $   32,850   $   14,661
Goodwill amortization expense, net of tax   --   1,766
   --------   --------
Adjusted net earnings   $   32,850   $   16,427
   ========   ========
   Basic earnings per share:
   Reported earnings per share   $  0.85   $  0.39
   Goodwill amortization   --   0.05
   -----   -----
   Adjusted net earnings per share   $  0.85   $  0.44
   =====   =====

   Diluted earnings per share:
   Reported earnings per share   $  0.83   $  0.38
   Goodwill amortization   --   0.05
   -----   -----
   Adjusted earnings per share   $  0.83   $  0.43
   =====   =====

The following tables present details of the Company's total purchased intangible
assets (in thousands):

   Accumulated
   Gross   Amortization   Net
March 31, 2002
Technology   $   6,536   $   (4,608)   $   1,928
Library subscribers   2,104   (1,403)   701
   ------   --------   ------
Total   $   8,640   (6,011)   2,629
   ======   ========   ======

December 31, 2001
Technology   $   5,780   $   (4,099)   $   1,681
Library subscribers   2,104   (1,228)   876

Edgar Filing: SYNOPSYS INC - Form 8-K/A

54

   ------   --------   ------
Total   $   7,884   (5,327)   2,557
   ======   ========   ======

The estimated future amortization  expense of purchased  intangible assets as of
March 31, 2002 is as follows (in thousands):

   Amount
Fiscal Year
2002 (remaining nine months)   $   1,996
2003   633
   -------
Total   $   2,629
   =======

6 INVESTMENTS AND JOINT VENTURES

The  Company's  investments  and joint  ventures  consisted of the following (in

[…]

Form 8-K/A.  The pro forma  financial  statements  should be read in conjunction
with the accompanying notes thereto.

   2

   SYNOPSYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   APRIL 30, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   -----------------
   -------------------------------
   SYNOPSYS, INC.   AVANT!   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   (1)   CORP. (2)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------------------------- -----------------   -----------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   483,570   $   164,196   $   (184,972)   D   $   367,794
   (95,000)   D
   Short-term investments   48,170   24,608   (55,028)   D   17,750
   Restricted investments   -   32,151   32,151
   ------------------------------- -----------------   ----------------
   Total cash and short-term investments   531,740   220,955   (335,000)   417,695
   Accounts receivable, net   151,953   50,409   (5,136)   F   194,257
   (2,969)   A
   Assets held for sale, net of tax   28,708   G   28,708
   Prepaid expenses, deferred taxes and other   183,405   49,300   18,269   A   192,882

Edgar Filing: SYNOPSYS INC - Form 8-K/A

101

   (50,411)   A
   (3,704)   E
   (109)   D
   (3,868)   E
   ------------------------------- -----------------   ----------------
   Total current assets   867,098   320,664   (354,220)   833,542
Property and equipment, net   194,225   22,494   (11,400)   A   203,349
   (1,970)   D
Long-term investments   54,634   15,763   (2,194)   A   67,203
   (1,000)   A
Long-term restricted asset   -   -   240,000   D   240,000
Intangible assets, net   26,974   18,032   (17,541)   C   782,110
   389,645   A
   365,000   A
Other assets   53,358   71,496   (394)   E   153,093
   41,734   J
   (13,101)   A
   ------------------------------- ---------------   ----------------
   Total assets   $   1,196,289   $   448,449   $   634,559   $   2,279,297
   =============================== ===============   ================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   108,741   $   37,705   $   97,562   A   $   231,339

   (1,829)   A
   (3,496)   E
   (5,648)   E

[…]

===============================================   ================

Edgar Filing: SYNOPSYS INC - Form 8-K/A

102

 (1) As of April 30, 2002.
 (2) As of March 31, 2002.

 See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
   financial statements.

   3

   SYNOPSYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------
   SYNOPSYS,   AVANT!   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   INC. (1)   CORP. (2)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue:
   Product   $   $   -   $
   163,924   241,330   405,254
   Service   341,833   157,340   -   499,173
   Ratable license   174,593   -   -   174,593
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total revenue   680,350   398,670   -   1,079,020

Cost of revenue:
   Product   20,479   5,203   -   25,682
   Service   79,747   24,243   -   103,990
   Ratable license   29,896   -   29,896
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total cost of revenue   130,122   29,446   -   159,568
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------

Gross margin   550,228   369,224   -   919,452
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   189,831   86,768   (427)   H   276,172
   Sales and marketing   273,954   98,744   -   372,698
   General and administrative   69,682   47,566   (15,640)   C   101,608
   Litigation settlement and other related costs   -   268,085   -   268,085
   Amortization of intangible assets   17,012   -   103,824   A   120,836
   Amortization of deferred compensation expense   -   -   3,060   I   3,060
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   550,479   501,163   90,817   1,142,459
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------

Operating (loss) income   (251)   (131,939)   (90,817)   (223,007)
Other income (loss), net   83,784   (7,230)   -   76,554
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
Income before provision for income taxes   83,533   (139,169)   (90,817)   (146,453)
Provision for income taxes   26,731   38,548   (36,193)   K   29,086
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Net income   $   $   $   $
   56,802   (177,717)   (54,624)   (175,539)

Edgar Filing: SYNOPSYS INC - Form 8-K/A

103

   ===============================================   ================

   Basic earnings per share   $   $   L   $
   0.94   (4.72)   (2.34)
   Weighted average common shares outstanding   60,601   37,637   L   75,131

   Diluted earnings per share   $   $   L   $

[…]

Weighted average common shares
   and dilutive stock options outstanding   64,659   37,637   L   75,131

(1) For the year ended October 31, 2001.
(2) For the year ended December 31, 2001.

 See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
   financial statements.

   4

   SYNOPSYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------------------
   SYNOPSYS,   AVANT! (2)   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   INC. (1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------------------------------------------   ----------------

   Product   $   91,848   $   145,528   $   -   $   237,376
   Service   134,858   68,726   -   203,584
   Ratable license   134,477   -   -   134,477
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total revenue   361,183   214,254   -   575,437

Cost of revenue:
   Product   7,287   2,153   -   9,440
   Service   38,075   11,389   -   49,464
   Ratable license   24,220   -   -   24,220
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total cost of revenue   69,582   13,542   -   83,124
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------

Gross margin   291,601   200,712   -   492,313
Operating expenses:
   Research and development   95,355   41,762   (252)   H   136,865
   Sales and marketing   123,000   45,894   168,894
   General and administrative   36,245   20,179   (4,272)   C   52,152
   Litigation settlement and other related costs   -   31,548   -   31,548
   Amortization of intangible assets   8,400   -   51,914   A   60,314
  Amortization of deferred compensation expense   -   -   1,317   I   1,317
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Total operating expenses   263,000   139,383   48,707   451,090

Edgar Filing: SYNOPSYS INC - Form 8-K/A

104

   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------

Operating (loss) income   28,601   61,329   (48,707)   41,223
Other income, net   22,294   6,861   29,155
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
Income before provision for income taxes   50,895   68,190   (48,707)   70,378
Provision for income taxes   15,463   27,596   (19,229)   K   23,830
   -----------------------------------------------   ----------------
   Net income   $   35,432  $   40,594   $   (29,478)   $   46,548
   ======================================================================

   Basic earnings per share   $   $   L   $
   0.58   1.06   0.62
   Weighted average common shares outstanding   60,670   38,252   L   75,200

   Diluted earnings per share   $   0.55   $   1.04   L
   $